Minnesota law.
208 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

Section 1. That from and afier the first Monday in Janu-
ary, 1904, all of the completed portions of the Hennepin county
and Minneapolis court house and city hall building, erecfed pur-
suant to Chapter 395 of the special laws of 1887, shall be under
the exclusive care of a commission of four members styled
“the muniecipal building commission,” which shall be consti-
tuted ag followg: The chairman of the board of county com-
missioners of Hennepin county, the mayor of the city of Minne-
apolis, the auditor of Hennepin county and the treasurer of the
city of Minneapolis. The chairman of the board of county com-
missioners of Hennepin county shall be the president of said
\E,ommission, and the mayor of the city of Minncapolis, vice-pres-
fdent thercof. The auditor of Hennepin county shall be the sec-
retary of said commission and ag such shall keep the records and
accounts thereof, and for such services shall be compensated in
the sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars per anmum. The treas-
urer. of the city of Minneapolis shall be the treasurer of such
commission and as such shall keep a correct account of its re-
. ceipts and expenditures.

Approved April 28, 1913,

CHAPTER 557—H. F. No. 1106,

An _Act to provide fees for the issuance of certificates to
teach; to authorize the state superintendent to issue special cer-
tificates and to endorse tcachers’ certificates from other states:
to require professional training of public school teachers; fo re-
peal Section 1372 R. L. 1005 rclating to the issuance of specinl
certificates to teach, end Section 1358 R. L. 18065 relating 1o fhe
igsuance of certificates by county supcrintendents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Miunesota:

Section 1. Fee for examination for teacher’s certificate—-
To be paid inte state treasurer.—Ilvery candidate at each exaw-
ination for a teacher’s certificate or for the renewal or extension
of such certificate shall pay a fee of 50 cents before such exam-
ination is entered upon or renewal or extension granted. Such
fees shall be collected by the county superintendent and by him
remitted to the state superintendent. Each candidate for the
endorsement of a diploma granted by a Minnesota normal school
or by a normal school of another state, and each candidate for
a professional certificate granted either upon examination or by
endorsement of proper credentials, shall pay to the state super-
intendent a fee of $1.00 before such examination is entered upon
or certificate issued. The fee for a permanent professional cer-
tificate shall he $5.00. ’
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The state superintendent shall at the end of cach month pay
to the state auditor the full amount of all such e¢xamination fees
paid or remitted to him, fogether with a report sbowing the
amount of fees collected for each class and kind of certificate.
The state auditor shall credit all such fees to the teachers’ in-
stitute fund, except those paid for the endorsement of diplomas
issued by Minnesota normal schools, which shall be credited in
the proper amount to the support fund of the normal school by
which the diploma go endorsed as a certificate has been issued.

SBec. 2. Bpecial certificates may be issued.—The state su-
perintendent may issue a specinl certificate to (1) a graduate
of a standard and approved college or state normal school; (2)
to one otherwise qualitied whe has completed such course of
study and training as the said superintendent may require, au-
thorizing the holder to teach music, drawing, howe economics,
manual or industrial arts, agriculiure, commercial subjects or
to serve as kindergarten or primary teachers.

See. 3. Certificates from other states.—The stute superin-
tendent may accept or endorse certfificates from other states, on
such conditions as he may prescribe.

Sec. 4. Professional training necessary.—From and affer
August 1, 1915, all candidates for teacher’s vertificates by
examination, renewal or endorsement of credentials, except those
who have taught successfully for at least cighteen months in ihe
public schoels prior to such date, or those receiving a second or
limited certificate, must have completed such a course of pro-
fessional training for teaching not exceeding thirty-six weeks,
as may be prescribed by the state superintendent.

Training courses in the state university, in state normal
schools, in stafe high schools, or in private schools fully and
fairly the equivalent of those given in state schools and approved
by the said superintendent shall be accepted as meeting the re-
quirements for teachers training under this section,

Sec. 5. Certain sections repealed.—Sections 1358 and 1572,
Revised Laws of 1905 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 558—H. F. No. 1119.

An Act amending Section 682 of the Revised Laws of 1905,
as amended by Chapler 37 of the Laws of 1911, relating to com-
pensation of town officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stute of Minnesgota:

Section 1. Per diem and mileage for town officers, includ-
ing assessors.—That Section 682 of the Revised Laws of 1905,



